
 

 
 

OpenWay 
2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender  

Installation Guide 
 

DRAFT  OpenWay 
 
 

alnelson
Not For Public Release

alnelson
Draft



 

Identification
OpenWay Batter-powered Gas Range Extender Installation Guide  
09/22/2009   TDC-0832-000 
 
   
Copyright
©  2009 Itron, Inc. All rights reserved. 
   
Trademark Notice
Itron is a registered trademark of Itron, Inc. 
All other product names and logos in this documentation are used for identification purposes only and may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies. 
  
Suggestions
If you have comments or suggestions on how we may improve this documentation, send them to TechnicalCommunicationsManager@itron.com 
If you have questions or comments about the software or hardware product, contact Itron Technical Support: 
  
Contact

• Internet: www.itron.com 
• E-mail: support@itron.com 
• Phone: 1 800 635 8725 

 

 
 

Compliance Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation of this device is subject to the following two conditions:  

• This device may not cause harmful interference.  
• This device must accept any interference that may cause undesirable operation.  

This device must be permanently mounted such that it retains a distance of 20 centimeters (7.9 inches) from all persons in order to comply with FCC RF exposure levels.  
 

UL Hazardous Locations 
This device is certified under Electrical Equipment for use in Class 1, Division 2, Groups C and D, UL Standard 1604. 

 

Transportation Classification
The Federal Aviation Administration prohibits operating transmitters and receivers on all commercial aircraft. When powered, the  is considered an operating transmitter and receiver and 
cannot be shipped by air. All product returns must be shipped by ground transportation. 

 

Modification and Repairs
To ensure system performance, this device and antenna shall not be changed or modified without the expressed approval of Itron. Any unauthorized modification will void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment. 
 

   

 
Warning  Only authorized Itron personnel should attempt repairs on Itron equipment. Attempts to do so by others might void any maintenance 
contract with your company. 

 
 

 



 

Contents 

Before You Begin ..........................................................................................................v 

Chapter 1 Introduction .................................................................................................1
Specifications ......................................................................................................................................2 
Related Documents.............................................................................................................................3 

Chapter 2 Installation ...................................................................................................5
Installation Checklist............................................................................................................................5 

Installation Flowchart ................................................................................................................5 
Configure the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender..........................................................................................6 

Reconfigure an Installed 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender ..............................................................7 
Read an Installed 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender .........................................................................8 

Select a Mounting Location.................................................................................................................8 
Link to a CENTRON Meter..................................................................................................................8 
Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module .........................................................................................10 
Mount the Range Extender ...............................................................................................................12 

Chapter 3 Troubleshooting........................................................................................13

Index .............................................................................................................................15 
 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide iii 
 



Contents 
 

 

iv DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 

Before You Begin 

Before beginning the installation, verify that you have the following equipment and tools 
available. 

Equipment Provided by Itron

• 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender (OWR-1000-001). 
• Itron magnet (MSE-0159-003). 
• Bluetooth-enabled FC200 handheld computer (or laptop computer) loaded with 

Endpoint-Link or Endpoint-Link Pro software version 5.4 or higher. 
• OpenWay Belt Clip Radio (AMI-0100-001). 
• 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module Installation Guide (TDC-0816-xxx). 

Equipment Provided by You

• Location and serial number of the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module needing mitigation. 
• Two #8 screws – the type of screw depends on the mounting surface. 
• Screwdriver – the type of screwdriver depends on the screws. 

 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide v 
 



Before You Begin 
 

 

vi DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 

C H A P T E R  1  

Introduction 

Itron's OpenWay® 2.4ZR-IPP (Itron Private Profile) Range Extender is installed when data 
is not being exchanged between an OpenWay CENTRON® electric meter and a 2.4GZ 
OpenWay Gas Module. If both the CENTRON meter and the gas module are working 
properly, there may be radio frequency (RF) signal constraints preventing the meter and the 
module from communicating with one another. RF signal constraints may be caused by 
physical barriers between the components or there may be too great a distance between the 
meter and the gas module. The range extender is strategically placed between the meter and 
the gas module, providing an extension to the gas module's RF range that enables data flow. 

 
Note  The 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender is not a signal amplifier. 

The range extender is small and easy to install. Its electronic components, radio antenna, 
and group of A-cell batteries are all enclosed in a translucent, polycarbonate weather-proof 
casing that is mounted and secured to a stationary object with two screws. The batteries are 
designed to last for the life of the product and do not need replacing. 

 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 1 
 



Chapter 1 Introduction 
 

The 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender is configured with the same Itron tools used for 
programming the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module.  When mitigation and installation is 
complete, a reliable signal path is established between the gas module and the CENTRON 
meter. 

 
 

Specifications 
The 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender (model OWR-1000-001) is designed for outdoor 
installation and operation. The functional and operational specifications are listed below.  

Functional specifications Description 
Power source Two A-cell lithium batteries 
Tamper detection None 
FCC compliance Part 15 certified 
Intrinsic safety UL Class I, Division 1, Groups C and D 
Product identification Numeric, bar-code, and serial number 
Construction materials Translucent polycarbonate cover, encapsulated 

electronics 
 

 

 

 

Operational specifications Description 
Operating temperatures -40° to 158° F (-40° to +70° C) 
Operating humidity 5 to 95% relative humidity 
Frequency band 2.4 to 2.475 GHz ISM (industrial, scientific, and medical) 

band 
Modulation Direct sequence spread spectrum 

Data integrity Verified in every data message 
 

 

 

 

2 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 Related Documents
 

Meter compatibility Description 
Electric meters OpenWay CENTRON 

Hardware version 1.5 only 
System release firmware version SR1.6-SR2.0 SP5.1 

Gas meters 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module 
Model OWG-5001-xxx or later with IPP 

 
 

Related Documents 
• 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module Installation Guide – Direct Mount (TDC-0816-xxx) 
• Endpoint-Link Pro Server Software User's Guide (TDC-0737-xxx) 
• Endpoint-Link Pro Field Service Representative's Guide (TDC-0735-xxx) 
• Endpoint-Link Endpoint Programming Guide (TDC-0744-xxx) 
• OpenWay Belt Clip Radio User Guide (TDC-0791-xxx) 

 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 3 
 



Chapter 1 Introduction 
 

 

4 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 

C H A P T E R  2  

Installation 

To set up and install the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender, perform all of the procedures in the 
Installation Checklist in the order listed. 

 

Installation Checklist 
 

Step Procedure  
1 Configure the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender on page 6. �

2 Select a Mounting Location on page 8. �

3 Link to a CENTRON Meter on page 8. �

4 Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module on page 10. �

5 Mount the Range Extender on page 12. �
 

 

Installation Flowchart 
 

 

 

 
 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 5 
 



Chapter 2 Installation 
 

Configure the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender 
The range extender and the gas module must have the same configuration settings. This can 
be performed before the range extender is deployed into the field and must be done before 
the final field installation. 

Configure the range extender communications parameters with a Bluetooth-enabled FC200 
handheld computer (or a laptop computer) loaded with Endpoint-Link or Endpoint-Link Pro 
software, the OpenWay Belt Clip Radio, and the same configuration files used to program 
the  2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module during installation.  See the Endpoint-Link Endpoint 
Programming Guide (TDC-0744-xxx) for more complete programming information. An 
Itron magnet is also required to initiate communication between the range extender and 
other devices. 

 
 

6 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 Configure the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender
 

To configure the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender 

1. Position and hold the Itron magnet over the label on the side of the range extender for 
approximately five seconds and then remove the magnet.  

 
2. Watch the red LED blink pattern to verify that the range extender is searching for the 

configuration devices. 
 

LED color # of blinks Description 
Red 3 The range extender is scanning for the Belt Clip Radio and a 

computer running Endpoint-Link software. 
None 0 Communication failed. Retry step 1. 

The range extender should now be exchanging data with the handheld computer 
running Endpoint-Link software.   

3. Using Endpoint-Link, verify successful configuration of the range extender. 

Note  If the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module is not yet programmed, then it should be 
programmed at this time.  Refer to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module Installation 
Guide (TDC-0816-xxx) for complete instructions. 

 

 
 

Reconfigure an Installed 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender 
The initial configuration of the range extender with Endpoint-Link software is performed to 
prepare it for communication prior to setting up the RF links and the final installation.   

Reconfiguring a range extender that is installed and operating resets its parameters and 
requires that you repeat the radio link setup and verification procedure before the range 
extender will operate. 

 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 7 
 



Chapter 2 Installation 
 

Read an Installed 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender 
Endpoint-Link may be used to read diagnostic information from a range extender that is 
already installed and operating. When Endpoint-Link is used to read diagnostic information, 
the range extender is returned to normal operation with its previously configured 
communication parameters and continues scheduled communications with the CENTRON 
meter and the gas module. 

 

Select a Mounting Location 
 

 
Note  Perform each procedure in the order listed in the Installation Checklist on 
page 5. 

Following the general guidelines below should ensure successful results when selecting a 
mounting location for the range extender.  

 
Important  Mounting is only temporary at this time because the range extender may 
need to be moved to a different location during the procedures to Link to a 
CENTRON Meter on page 8 and Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module on page 
10. Do not drill holes or use any method that damages any surfaces until the final 
location is verified. 

• If the range extender can be mounted within sight of the meter and the gas module, the 
location is probably adequate. 

• Select a location for the range extender where physical barriers and obstructions 
(buildings, bushes, vehicle parking, and so on) between the electric meter and the gas 
module are minimal. If possible, choose a location for the range extender so that it is 
above any obstructions. 

• Determine the best mounting position for the device based on available mounting 
surfaces. 

• Consult and follow your company's guidelines for installing equipment.  If it is 
necessary to install the device on private property, request permission from the 
property owner before permanently installing it. 

 
 

Link to a CENTRON Meter 
 

 
Important  Perform each procedure in the order listed in the Installation Checklist 
on page 5. 

The radio link from the range extender to the CENTRON meter must be established 
before you establish a link to the gas module. 

The Itron Private Profile 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module does not need to be pointed to a 
specific CENTRON meter. Any CENTRON meter may be joined to the range extender. 

8 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 Link to a CENTRON Meter
 

The range extender searches for CENTRON meters and attempts to join the meter with the 
best signal quality.  The meter with the best signal quality should typically be the 
CENTRON meter on the same premise as the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module but it could be 
a different meter depending on the relative locations of all nearby meters. 

 

To set up and verify the radio link to the CENTRON meter 
 

1. If this is a new installation, temporarily mount the range extender in close proximity 
to the location selected in Select a Mounting Location on page 8. 

• The arrow on the label must be pointing up. 

• Remember that mounting is temporary at this time because the range extender 
may need to be moved. 

2. To activate the radio joining process, hold the Itron magnet on the side of the range 
extender over the label for approximately five seconds and then remove the magnet. 

 
The range extender searches for CENTRON meters and attempts to join the meter 
with the best signal quality.   

3. Watch the red LED to verify that the range extender has successfully joined to a 
CENTRON meter. 

The status of the connection with the CENTRON meter is indicated by the blink 
pattern of the red LED visible through the range extender's case. 
 

LED 
color 

# of 
blinks 

Definition Action 

Red 3 The range extender is scanning 
for a CENTRON meter to join. 

No action is needed. 

Red 5 The range extender is joined to a 
CENTRON meter. 

No action is needed. 

None 0 The range extender could not join 
to a CENTRON meter. 

Repeat step 2. 
If the range extender still does not join 
a CENTRON meter, relocate the range 
extender and repeat step 2. 

 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 9 
 



Chapter 2 Installation 
 

4. Watch the amber LED to verify the signal quality of the connection between the range 
extender and the CENTRON meter. 

To maintain a reliable connection, the radio link between the range extender and the 
CENTRON meter must have sufficient signal quality. After the establishing a 
connection, the range extender indicates the relative signal quality by the number of 
amber LED blinks. 
 

LED 
color 

# of 
blinks 

Definition Action 

Amber 1 Poor signal quality. Relocate the range extender and return 
to step 2. 

Amber 2-5 Acceptable signal quality. No action is needed. 
Three to five blinks are the best signal 
quality, but two blinks is usually 
acceptable. 

5. Perform the procedure Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module on page 10. 
 

 

Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module 
 

 
Important  Perform each procedure in the order listed in the Installation Checklist 
on page 5. 

The radio link from the range extender to the CENTRON meter must be established 
before you establish a link to the gas module. 

You have a limited period of time to complete the setup and verification of the radio link 
between the range extender and the gas module. The time available depends on the time 
setting configured in the range extender's install window parameter. The install window 
parameter default setting is 10 minutes. 

 

To set up and verify the radio link to the gas module 

1. Go to the gas meter with the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module and use the Itron magnet 
to activate the gas module's radio joining process. Refer to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas 
Module Installation Guide for complete instructions. 
 

LED 
color 

# of 
blinks 

Definition Action 

Red 3 The gas module is scanning for a 
device to join. 

No action is needed. 

Red 5 The gas module is joined to the 
range extender. 

No action is needed. 

10 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module
 

LED 
color 

# of 
blinks 

Definition Action 

The gas module could not join to 
the range extender. 

• If the range extender's install 
window has not yet expired, retry 
step 1. 

• If the install window has expired, 
repeat the procedure Link to a 
CENTRON Meter on page 8. 
After verifying the signal quality 
on the range extender, 
immediately return to this section 
and repeat step one. 

• If the gas module still does not 
join the range extender, the range 
extender should be relocated to a 
more suitable location, either 
away from physical barriers and 
obstructions to provide a clearer 
path to the gas module or 
physically closer to the gas 
module. Afterwards, repeat the 
procedure Link to a CENTRON 
Meter on page 8.  

None 0 

2. After establishing a connection between the gas module and the range extender, return 
to the range extender and verify the signal quality.   

The status of the connection with the gas module is indicated by the blink pattern of 
the green LED. The green LED repeats its blink pattern every minute for the duration 
of the install window. 
 

LED 
color 

# of 
blinks 

Definition Action 

Green 1 Poor signal quality. Relocate the range extender and repeat 
the install process from the procedure 
Link to a CENTRON Meter on page 
8. 

Green 2-5 Acceptable signal quality. No action is needed. 
If the signal quality is two blinks or 
better, an acceptable radio link has 
been established between the range 
extender at its temporary mounting 
location and both the CENTRON 
meter and the gas module.  

 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 11 
 



Chapter 2 Installation 
 

 

Mount the Range Extender 
 

 
Note  Perform each procedure in the order listed in the Installation Checklist on 
page 5. 

To permanently mount the range extender, perform the following procedure. 
 

To mount the range extender 

1. If the permanent mounting location is significantly different from the location first 
attempted, you may need to perform the procedures Link to a CENTRON Meter on 
page 8 and Link to the Gas Module on page 10 again to verify that the radio links are 
satisfactory for the exact location where the device is going to be mounted 
permanently. 

2. Position the range extender in the optimum location determined by the procedures 
Link to a CENTRON Meter on page 8 and Link to the Gas Module on page 10. 

3. Using two screws, mount the device to a stationary object.  

Caution Do not over-tighten the screws as this may damage the range extender's 
polycarbonate case. 

4. Record the range extender location, according to your company asset management 
requirements. 

 

 
Note  Any additional magnet activations or configuration changes performed on 
either the gas module or the range extender after the range extender is permanently 
mounted require you to perform all of the steps in Link to a CENTRON Meter on 
page 8 and Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module on page 10.  Performing these 
procedures reestablishes the radio paths between all the devices. 

 

 

12 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 

C H A P T E R  3  

Troubleshooting 

If communication stops or you cannot establish communication between the range extender 
and the CENTRON meter or the gas module, try one or all of the following solutions. 

• Use Endpoint-Link software to check the configuration settings of the gas module and 
the range extender.  These settings should match. 

• Repeat the steps in Configure the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender on page 6. 
• Repeat the steps in Link to a CENTRON Meter on page 8. 

Important  The order in which you perform the magnet swipes when setting up RF 
paths is critical.  The path between the range extender and the electric meter must be 
established first.  Then, during the install window, the gas module must have a magnet 
swipe to establish its connection to the range extender. 

• If communication continues to fail, contact Itron to replace the 2.4ZR-IPP Range 
Extender. 

 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 13 
 



Chapter 3 Troubleshooting 
 

 

14 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 



 

Index 

A 
about • 1

B 
before you begin • v
belt clip radio • v

C 
configuring • 6
construction materials • 2

D 
data integrity • 2
documents • 3

E 
Endpoint-Link • v, 7, 8
equipment provided by Itron • v
equipment provided by you • v

F 
FCC compliance • ii, 2
frequency band • 2
functional specifications • 2

H 
handheld computer • v
humidity • 2

I 
identification • 2
installation • 5
installation flowchart • 5
installation overview • 5
intrinsic safety • 2

L 
location • 8

M 
magnet • v

materials • 2
meter compatibility • 2
modulation • 2
mounting • 12

O 
operating humidity • 2
operating temperature • 2
operational specifications • 2

P 
part number • v
power source • 2
prerequisites • v
product identification • 2

R 
reading • 8
reconfiguring • 7
related documents • 3
requirements • v

S 
safety • 2
see also • 3
specifications • 2

T 
tampers • 2
temperature • 2
Troubleshooting • 13
 
 

DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 15 
 



Index 
 

 

16 DRAFT  OpenWay Installation Guide 
 


	Contents
	Before You Begin
	Introduction
	Specifications
	Related Documents

	Installation
	Installation Checklist
	Installation Flowchart

	Configure the 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender
	Reconfigure an Installed 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender
	Read an Installed 2.4ZR-IPP Range Extender

	Select a Mounting Location
	Link to a CENTRON Meter
	Link to the 2.4GZ OpenWay Gas Module
	Mount the Range Extender

	Troubleshooting
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




